
 

STAFF REPORT  
CITY OF GREEN COVE SPRINGS, FLORIDA 

TO:  Regular Meeting MEETING DATE: December 8, 2020 

FROM: Steve Thomas 

SUBJECT: City Council approved a Change order # 2 to KBT Contracting Corp on September 15,2020 

to build out the Classroom area at Augusta Savage Arts and Community Center for the 

food bank in the total amount of $148,100.00. Attached is pay # 2 for your approval in the 

amount of $13,015.12. Steve Thomas 
 

BACKGROUND 

City Council voted to accept the CARES Act funding to do several projects in the City on September 1, 

2020 and the food bank was one of the projects. 

City Council approved a change order to KBT Contracting Corp to build out the Food Bank in the 

amount of $148,100.00. This project was on a tight timeline for this project, so this was the fastest way 

to complete this project on time. Staff completed all demo and KBT was responsible for the build out.  

Attached is Pay Application #2 for this portion of the project. 

FISCAL IMPACT 

 The food bank project is being funded by CARES Act monies. 

RECOMMENDATION 

 

Approve Pay Application #2 in the amount of $13,015.12 from KBT Contracting Corp for 

Change Order #2 for the Classroom Area. 
 


